
Section 395.2000  Incorporation by Reference of 49 CFR 395 

a)	"Hours of Service of Drivers" (49 CFR 395) is incorporated by reference as that part of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR) (49 CFR Subchapter B) was in effect on October 1, 2019, as amended by 85 FR 33396 (June 1, 2020), subject only to the exceptions in subsection (c).  No later amendments to or editions of 49 CFR 395 are incorporated.  Copies of 49 CFR 395 are available for inspection at 2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Springfield, Illinois 62764 or by calling (217)785-1181.  The incorporated CFR may also be accessed via the U.S. Government Publishing Office's website at http://www.ecfr.gov. 

b)	References to subchapters, parts, subparts, sections, or paragraphs shall be read to refer to the appropriate citation in 49 CFR. 

c)	49 CFR 395.1(h) and 395.1(i) are not incorporated. 

d)	A contract carrier shall limit the hours of service by a driver transporting employees in the course of their employment on a road or highway of this State in a vehicle designed to carry 15 or fewer passengers to 12 hours of vehicle operation per day, 15 hours of on-duty service per day, and 70 hours of on-duty service in 7 consecutive days.  The contract carrier shall require a driver who has 12 hours of vehicle operation per day or 15 hours of on-duty service per day to have at least 8 consecutive hours off duty before operating a vehicle again. (Section 18b-106.1 of the Law)  If the driver drives over 12 hours per day or performs more than 15 hours of on-duty service per day, the driver must complete a log book for that day.
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(Source:  Amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 18603, effective November 9, 2020)
